OP \$90.00 4461228

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM765156

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AT REEL 005923, FRAME 0497

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as Agent		11/01/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bounce Logistics LLC
Street Address:	5 American Lane
City:	Greenwich
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06831
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	XPO GLOBAL FORWARDING, INC.
Street Address:	5 American Lane
City:	Greenwich
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06831
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	XPO GLOBAL FORWARDING, INC. (F/K/A CONCERT GROUP LOGISTICS, INC.)
Street Address:	5 American Lane
City:	Greenwich
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06831
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4461228	BOUNCE LOGISTICS
Registration Number:	2540513	CGL
Registration Number:	4676358	XPO GLOBAL LOGISTICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0390

900729519

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1827956 TM E
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen Cottrell
SIGNATURE:	/Karen Cottrell/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=E - #96283627v1 - (TRA ABL for Filing [MSSF 005923 0497])#page3.tif source=E - #96283627v1 - (TRA ABL for Filing [MSSF 005923 0497])#page4.tif source=E - #96283627v1 - (TRA ABL for Filing [MSSF 005923 0497])#page5.tif source=E - #96283627v1 - (TRA ABL for Filing [MSSF 005923 0497])#page6.tif source=E - #96283627v1 - (TRA ABL for Filing [MSSF 005923 0497])#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0391

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Partial Release") is made as of November 1, 2022, and granted by MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Agent") to XPO Global Forwarding, Inc. (f/k/a/ Concert Group Logistics, Inc.), Bounce Logistics, LLC and XPO Last Mile, Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among XPO Logistics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent Borrower"), certain of Parent Borrower's wholly-owned domestic and Canadian subsidiaries signatory thereto, as borrowers, the other credit parties signatory thereto, certain letter of credit issuers party thereto, the Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto, and the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) belonging to the Grantors (the "Specified Trademark Collateral") including, without limitation, all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 005923/0497, between, among others, the Grantors and the Agent, each Grantor pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Security Interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Specified Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in and lien on the Specified Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the U.S. Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the U.S. Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement (solely with respect to the Grantors) and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in and any lien upon the Specified Trademark Collateral, in each case without warranty or recourse. If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the Trademarks, then the Agent hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Partial Release, in each case at such Grantor's sole expense.

1

4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Partial Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Agent

By:

Name: Lisa Hanson Title: Vice President

S-1

SCHEDULE I to PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Mark BOUNCE LOGISTICS (and design) (in color) Resument Magninius	Country United States	Status Registered	Serial No. Filing Date 85816798 Jan 7, 2013	Reg. No. Reg. Date 4461228 Jan 7, 2014	Owner Bounce Logistics LLC
BOUNCE LOGISTICS (and design) (in color)	United States	Registered	85816798 Jan 7, 2013	4461228 Jan 7, 2014	
CGL (and design)	United States of America	Cancelled	76300954 Aug 16, 2001	2540513 Feb 19, 2002	XPO Global Forwarding, Inc. (f/k/a Concert Group Logistics, Inc.)
XPO GLOBAL LOGISTICS	United States	Cancelled	86094205 Oct 17, 2013	4676358 Jan 20, 2015	XPO Global Forwarding, Inc.
3PD	Canada	Registered	1505247 Nov 24, 2010	TMA821281 Apr 2, 2012	281 XPO Last Mile, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0395

Mark	Country	Status	Serial No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Owner
3PD (and design)	Canada	Registered	1505248	TMA811030	XPO Last Mile, Inc.
3P))			Nov 24, 2010	Nov 3, 2011	
3PDEDICATED	Canada	Registered	1505241	TMA863998	XPO Last Mile, Inc.
			Nov 24, 2010	Oct 30, 2013	
3PDESKTOP	Canada	Registered	1508375	TMA866540	XPO Last Mile, Inc.
			Dec 17, 2010	Dec 3, 2013	
3PDIRECT	Canada	Registered	1529093	TMA834537	XPO Last Mile, Inc.
			May 25, 2011	Oct 17, 2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0396